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Northeastern Sweeps Maine; Providence Vaults Into First Place
\Vermont and Merrimack Earn League Points

RECENT RESULTS HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

#13 Northeastern swept a league set against Maine at Matthews Arena, picking up

F”day 11/15 four crucial points in league play to sit just one point out of first place in the Army
at #13 NU 5, Maine 2 * ROTC Hockey East Standings. Tyler Madden (Deerfield Beach, Fla.) scored a hat
MC 2 at #7 UMass 2 (OT) * trick in Friday’s 4-2 win and the sophomore forward is now tied for the NCAA lead
#12 PC 3 at UConn 3 (OT) * in goal scoring with 11.
atBU3, UVM O *

Michigan 4 at UNH 1 Providence took a 1-0-1 record over UConn to vault into first place in the Army
ROTC Hockey East Standings, sitting with 12 points with a record of 5-3-2 through

*Hockey East 10 games. Sophomore classmates Jack Dugan (Rochester, N.Y.) and Tyce
Thompson (Milford, Conn.) picked up three points each in the series and the duo

Saturday 11/16 sit first and second in the NCAA in overall scoring with 29 points (6g, 23a) and 22

UVM 3 at BU 3 (OT) * points (11g, 11a), respectively.

#7 UMass 3atMC 2 * ) ) ) .

at #13 NU 3. Maine 2 * Merrimack played some of its best hockey on the season to earn a point against

at #12 PC 5, UConn 2 * the reigning Hockey Eagt rggular season ghampions #7 Ul\/lags. Thg Warri_ors came

at UNH 3, Michigan 2 (OT) back to earn a 2-2 tie with just over two minutes left to play Friday night. Liam

Dennison’s (Manotick, Ont.) first career goal secured the point for Merrimack. The
next night, Massachusetts scored twice in the final 4:33 to take a 3-2 win, including
freshman Cal Kiefiuk’s (Macomb, Mich.) game-winning goal with just 42 seconds

remaining.

*Hockey East

Boston University took a 1-0-1 mark against Vermont last weekend. In Friday’s 3-0
win, junior blueliner David Farrance (Victor, N.Y.) picked up a pair of assists, and
scored a goal on Saturday, to extend his point streak to seven games (7g, 5a).
Graduate student Sam Tucker (Wilton, Conn.) stopped all 26 shots he faced to
pick up second shutout of the season in Friday’s 3-0 win and also record an assist.

Vermont earned its first point in league play, skating to a 3-3 draw at Boston Uni-
versity on Saturday. Senior forward Thomas Beretta (King City, Ont.) dished out
two assists in the tie, his first two points of the year.

New Hampshire sophomore Angus Crookshank (North Vancouver, B.C.) scored
his second overtime goal of the year on Saturday, pushing the Wildcats to a 3-2
victory over Michigan. It was UNH’s fourth overtime win this year.

2019-20 ARMY ROTC HEA STANDINGS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pis Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def.
1. Providence 10 5 3 2 12 743 4.00 (1) 3.00 (9)
2. UMass Lowell 8 4 1 3 11 734 2.62 (6) 2.12 (3)
Northeastern 9 5 3 1 11 8-4-2 3.22(3) 2.56 (6)
4. Boston College 7 5 2 0 10 7-4-0 3.43 (2) 1.57 (1)
Boston University 10 3 3 4 10 4-4-5 2.90 (5) 2.80 (8)
Maine 10 4 4 2 10 7-5-2 2.00(T7) 2.60 (7)
7. Massachusetts 8 4 3 1 9 8-3-1 4.00 (4) 2.50 (5)
8. New Hampshire 6 3 30 6 651 150(10) 2.67 (6) ARMY RoTc
UConn 8 2 4 2 6 363 200(T7)  3.50(11)
10. Merrimack 7 1 4 2 4 2-8-2 1.86 (9) 2.43 (4)
11. Vermont 7 0 5 1 1 1-8-1 1.29 (11) 3.29 (10)
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HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

TYLER MADDEN
NORTHEASTERN

Tyler Madden (Deerfield Beach,
Fla.) played a critical role in the
Huskies sweep of Hockey East
opponent Maine this weekend,
tallying a career-first hat trick on
Friday night, adding an assist

to match his career high of four
point. With his 11 goals on the
season, Madden is now tied for
first in the nation in goals scored
and for fifth in total points (19.)
Madden added an assist Satur-
day night in a 3-2 win over Maine
to secure the weekend sweep
and close out the home stand
with five points. Madden now
owns a five-game scoring streak.
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PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

m

CAL KIEFIUK
MASSACHUSETTS

Cal Kiefiuk (Macomb,

Mich.) scored twice in the
Minutemen’s 3-2 win on the
road at Merrimack, capping

a three-point weekend for
UMass. Kiefiuk cut the deficit
in half at 2-1 with his first goal
of the contest coming in the
second period and later came
up with the game-winner with
less than a minute to go in
regulation as the Minutemen
completed the comeback
from down 2-0 to the Warriors.

DAVID FARRANCE
BOSTON UNIVERSITY

David Farrance (Victor, N.Y.)
helped his Terriers to a 1-0-1
weekend, picking up a pair
of assists Friday, scoring a
goal on Saturday to extend
his point streak to seven
games (79, 5a), and blocking
four shots on the weekend.
Farrance now has 10 goals in
10 Hockey East games this
season, putting him tied for
fifth most goals in a single
season in league history
among defensemen and just
the third blueliner to hit double
digit goals since 2002-083.
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Sami Tavernier, MC (Sr., F; Morzine, France) Dished out three assists to earn a point in league play against
#7 UMass. He set up the game-tying goal on Friday night in Amherst in a 2-2 draw before having both primary
assists in a 3-2 setback on Saturday.

Angus Crookshank, UNH (So., F; North Vancouver, B.C.) Scored two goals as the Wildcats defeated Michigan
on Saturday, 3-2, in overtime. He tied the game at 1-1 in the second period before he netted his second over-
time game winner of the season.

Chase Stevenson, UNH (Fr., F; West Kelowna, B.C.) Posted one goal and one assist for two points as UNH
went 1-1-0 against Michigan. He scored his first collegiate goal in a 4-1 loss to the Wolverines on Friday and
posted an assist on the game-winning overtime goal in Saturday’s 2-1 win.

Aidan McDonough, NU (Fr., F; Milton, Mass.) In Friday’s 5-2 win over Maine, McDonough tied for second on the

Huskies in scoring with a goal and a pair of assists. The freshman’s goal on Friday night marked his fourth pow-
er-play goal of the season, putting him first on the Huskies in power-play goals and tied for sixth in the nation.

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 11/26

Yale at BC - 7pm
Sacred Heart at BU - 7pm

Friday 11/29

NU vs. UNH - 10am *IA

Miami vs. UConn - 4:05pm

RPI at UML - 4:05pm

BC at Harvard - 7pm A

Penn State at MC - 7pm

UMass at Quinnipiac - 7:30pm
Maine at St. Lawrence - 7:30pm #
UVM at Arizona State - 9:05pm

* Hockey East

I Friendship Four (Belfast, N. Ireland)
A NESN

# at SUNY Canton

Saturday 11/30

Colgate/Princeton vs. UNH - 10am /2pm A
Colgate/Princeton vs. NU - 10am/2pm I~
Miami at UConn - 4:05pm

Penn State at UML - 6pm

RPIl at MC - 7pm

Maine at St. Lawrence - 7pm #
Quinnipiac at UMass - 7pm A

Brown at PC - 7om $

Cornell vs. BU - 8pm %

Vermont at Arizona State - 9:05pm

I Friendship Four (Belfast, N. Ireland)
A NESN

# at SUNY Canton

$ Mayor’s Cup

% Madison Square Garden
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player School Yr. Pos. GP PPG G-A-P
1 Jack Dugan (VGK) PC SO F 10 2.20 4-18-22

2  Tyce Thompson (NJD) PC SO
3  Tyler Madden (VAN) NU SO
David Farrance (NSH) BU JR

10 1.60 7-9-16
9 1.56 6- 8-14
10 1.40 8-6-14

F

F

D
5  Greg Printz PC JR F 10 1.20 7-5-12
Patrick Harper (NSH) BU SR F 8 138 3- 8-11
7  Patrick Curry BU SR F 10 1.00 5-5-10
Michael Callahan (ARI) PC SO D 10 1.00 3-7-10
9  Mitchell Chaffee UMass JR F 8 112 6-3-9
Aidan McDonough (VAN)NU  FR F 8 112 4-5-9
Matt Brown UML FR F 8 112 3-6-9
Trevor Zegras (ANA) BU FR F 9 1.00 3-6-9
Ryan Shea (CHI) BU SR D 9 1.00 0-9-9
Mitchell Fossier Maine SR F 10 0.90 3-6-9

Conference Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Spencer Knight BC 421:54 11 1.56
2. Mike Robinson  UNH 300:35 8 1.60
3. Tyler Wall UML 498:16 17 2.05
4.  Filip Lindberg UMass 307:.05 11 2.15
5. Jere Huhtamaa MC 304:04 12 2.37
Conference Save Percentage

Rk. Nam hool \'/ A SVY

1. Mike Robinson UNH 135 8 944
2  Spencer Knight BC 185 11 944
3. Tyler Wall UML 266 17 .940
4.  Jeremy Swayman ME 342 26 929
5. Sam Tucker BU 298 24 925

PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2019-20 include:

Player School CL Pos.

Carl Berglund UML Fr. =

Mitchell Chaffee UMass Jr. F 4 PN C BANK
David Cotton BC Sr. F

Jack Dugan PC So. F

Sam Tucker BU Sr. G
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player Week Player Week Player
Oct. 7 Greg Printz, PC Oct. 7 Robert Mastrosimone, BU Oct. 7 Michael Lackey, PC
Oct. 14 David Cotton, BC Oct. 14 Spencer Knight, BC Oct. 14 Tyler Wall, UML
Oct. 21 Eduards Tralmaks, ME Oct. 21 Zac Jones, UMass Max Gildon, UNH
Oct. 28 Jack Dugan, PC Oct. 28 TJ Walsh, NU Oct. 21 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Nov. 4 Angus Crookshank, UNH Nov. 4 Ben Poisson, ME Oct. 28 Tyler Wall, UML

John Leonard, UMass Nov. 11 Trevor Zegras, BU Nov. 4 Tyler Wall, UML
Nov. 11 Jack Dugan, PC Nov. 18 Spencer Knight, BC Nov. 11 Tyler Wall, UML
Nov. 18 Wyatt Newpower, UConn Nov. 25 Cal Kiefiuk, UMass Nov. 18 Jeremy Swayman, ME
Nov. 25 Tyler Madden, NU Nov. 25 David Farrance, BU

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS STOP IT GOALTENDING
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
October Jack Dugan, PC October Matt Brown, UML October Craig Pantano, NU
November November November
December December December
January January January
February February February
March/April March/April March/April
USA TodaY/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 11/25 Men’s College Hockey Poll - 11/25
BRk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW BRk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. Minnesota State, 494 (17) 10-1-1 1 1. Minnesota State, 988 (39) 10-1-1 1
2. Cornell, 491 (17) 8-0-0 2 2. Cornell, 954 (11) 8-0-0 2
3. North Dakota, 419 10-1-2 7 3. North Dakota, 890 10-1-2 5
4. Notre Dame, 341 8-2-2 3 4. Denver, 770 9-3-2 4
5. Denver, 341 9-3-2 4 5.  Notre Dame, 728 8-2-2 3
6. Harvard, 316 6-0-0 8 6. Clarkson, 708 10-3-1 8
7. Penn State, 303 10-3-0 5 7. Penn State, 696 10-3-0 6
8. Clarkson, 279 10-3-1 9 8. Minnesota Duluth, 665 7-4-1 9
9.  Minnesota Duluth, 265 7-4-1 10 9. Harvard, 649 6-0-0 10
10. Massachusetts, 235 8-3-1 7 10. Massachusetts, 630 8-3-1 7
11. Ohio State, 156 7-4-1 11 11. Ohio State, 483 7-4-1 11
12. Boston College, 129 7-4-0 12 12. Northeastern, 416 8-4-2 13
13. Northeastern, 106 8-4-2 14 13. Providence, 411 7-4-3 12
14. Providence, 93 7-4-3 13 14. Boston College, 370 7-4-0 14
15. Bowling Green, 41 8-5-0 15 15. UMass Lowell, 290 7-3-4 15
16. Bowling Green, 212 8-5-0 17
Other Receiving Votes: Michigan State 26, UMass Lowell 26. 17. Western Michigan, 195 7-5-2 20
Omaha 9, Western Michigan 4, Michigan Tech 4, Maine 3, North- 18. Omaha, 100 6-4-2 18
ern Michigan 2. 19. Wisconsin, 91 6-7-1 16
20. Michigan State, 52 6-5-1 NR
Other Receiving Votes: Northern Michigan 45, Arizona State 33, RIT
27, Maine 25, New Hampshire 16, Quinnipiac 14, Alaska 10, Dart-
mouth 9, Minnesota 8, Michigan Tech 7, Bemidji State 2, Sacred
Heart 2, Boston University 2, Robert Morris 2
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Boston College

7-4-0

(5-2-0 HEAM)
OCTOBER
5 NEW BRUNSWICK (ex) W, 4-2
11 WISCONSIN W, 5-3
13 at Colgate W, 3-0
18  at Denver L, 0-3
19  at Denver L, 4-6
25 PROVIDENCE* L, 2-6
NOVEMBER
1 at New Hampshire * L, 0-1(OT)
2 at Providence * W, 3-2
8 UCONN * W, 6-0
9 at UConn * W, 5-1
15 at Vermont * W, 5-1
16 at Vermont * W, 3-1
26 YALE 7:00 PM
29  atHarvard 7:00 PM
DECEMBER
6 NOTRE DAME 7:00 PM
8 at Notre Dame 5:00 PM
JANUARY
4 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
10  MASSACHUSETTS * 7:00 PM
11 at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
17 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM
18  BOSTON UNIVERSITY * 7:00 PM
24  MAINE * 7:00 PM
25 MAINE * 7:00 PM
31  at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
FEBRUARY
3 vs. Boston University # 8:00 PM
7 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
10  vs. Harvard/Northeastern # TBA
14 MERRIMACK * 7:00 PM
15 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM
20 atNortheastern * 7:00 PM
22  NORTHEASTERN * 7:00 PM
27  MERRIMACK * 7:00 PM
29  at Boston University * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 7:00 PM
7 at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East
# Beanpot at TD Garden

Boston University

4-4-5
(3-3-4 HEAM)

OCTOBER

5 at Union W, 7-3

18 NORTHERN MICHIGAN T, 4-4 (OT)

19 NORTHERN MICHIGAN L, 34

25 at UMass Lowell * T, 3-3 (OT)

26 NEW HAMPSHIRE * W, 3-0

NOVEMBER

1 at Maine * L, 2-4

2 at Maine * T, 2-2 (OT)

8 PROVIDENCE * T, 3-3(OT)

9 at Providence * L, 5-6

15 MASSACHUSETTS * W, 4-3

16  at Massachusetts * L, 1-4

22 VERMONT * W, 3-0

23 VERMONT * T, 3-3(OT)

26 SACRED HEART 7:00 PM

30 atCornell 8:00 PM

DECEMBER

3 HARVARD 7:00 PM

7 NORTHEASTERN * 7:00 PM

29 CONCORDIA (ex) 5:00 PM

JANUARY

3 at US U18 Team (ex) 7:00 PM

8 BROWN 7:00 PM

11 at Dartmouth 8:00 PM

17 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM

18  at Boston College * 7:00 PM

24 UMASS LOWELL * 7:30 PM

25 atUMass Lowell * 6:00 PM

31 atVermont* 7:00 PM

FEBRUARY

3 vs. Boston College # 8:00 PM

7 MERRIMACK * 7:30 PM

10  vs. Harvard/Northeastern # TBA

14 at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM

15 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 7:00 PM

21 at UCONN * 7:00 PM

22 UCONN* 7:00 PM

29 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM

MARCH

6 at Northeastern * 7:00 PM

7 NORTHEASTERN * 4:00 PM

* Hockey East
# Beanpot at TD Garden

OCTOBER

5 at Sacred Heart

11 ARMY WEST POINT
12 RPI

18 atRPI

NOVEMBER

1 at Merrimack *

3 MERRIMACK *

8 at Boston College *

9 BOSTON COLLEGE *
15  UMASS LOWELL *
16 at UMass Lowell *

22 PROVIDENCE *

23 atProvidence *

29  MIAMI

30 MIAMI

DECEMBER

6 VERMONT *

7 VERMONT *

28  vs. St. Lawrence A
29  vs. Dartmouth /A
JANUARY

3 NORTHEASTERN *

7 MERRIMACK *

11 at Providence *

15 MAINE *

28 NORTHEASTERN *
25 vs. Quinnipiac

26 vs. Sacred Heart/Yale
31 at New Hampshire *
FEBRUARY

1 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
14 at Maine *

15 atMaine *

21 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
22  at Boston University *
28 MASSACHUSETTS *
29  at Massachusetts *
MARCH

6 at UMass Lowell *

* Hockey East
A 31st Ledyard Classic (Hanover, NH)
+ Connecticut Ice Festival (Bridgeport, CT)

UConn
3-6-3
(2-4-2 HEAM)
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OCTOBER

5 at Providence *

6 NEW BRUNSWICK (ex)
11 ALASKA

12 ALASKA

18  at Quinnipiac

19 at Quinnipiac

25 atVermont*
NOVEMBER

1 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
2 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
8 at UMass Lowell *

9 at UMass Lowell *
15  NEW HAMPSHIRE *
16 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
22  at Northeastern *

23  at Northeastern *

29  at St. Lawrence

30 at St. Lawrence
DECEMBER

6 at Massachusetts *
7 at Massachusetts *
10 atYale

29  AMERICAN INT.
JANUARY

3 NEBRASKA OMAHA
4 NEBRASKA OMAHA ~
11 USU18

15 atUConn*

24 at Boston College *
25  at Boston College *
31  MERRIMACK *
FEBRUARY

1 MERRIMACK *

7 NORTHEASTERN *
14 UCONN *

15  UCONN *

21 VERMONT *

22 VERMONT *

29 atProvidence *
MARCH

6 PROVIDENCE *

* Hockey East
~ Portland, ME

Maine
7-5-2
(4-4-2 HEAM)
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UMass Lowell

New Hampshire

Massachusetts

- o]
(4-3-1 HEAM)

OCTOBER

11 RPI W, 5-3

15 at Northeastern * L, 1-3

18 UNION W, 6-1

19  UNION W, 5-0

25  AMERICAN INT. W, 4-1

NOVEMBER

1 at Northeastern * W, 6-3

2 NORTHEASTERN * W, 4-2

10 at New Hampshire * L, 1-3

15 at Boston University * L, 3-4

16 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * W, 4-1

22 MERRIMACK * T, 2-2 (0OT)

23  at Merrimack * W, 3-2

29  at Quinnipiac 7:30 PM

30 QUINNIPIAC 7:00 PM

DECEMBER

6 MAINE * 7:00 PM

7 MAINE * 7:00 PM

10 at Brown 7:00 PM

29 atRPI 5:00 PM

JANUARY

3 at Denver 7.07 PM MT

4 at Denver 7:07 PM MT

10  at Boston College * 7:00 PM

11 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM

17 at Vermont * 7:05 PM

18 at Vermont * 7:00 PM

24  NEW HAMPSHIRE * 7:00 PM

25 at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM

31  BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM

FEBRUARY

7 PROVIDENCE * 7:00 PM

8 at Providence * 7:00 PM

21 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM

22 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM

28 atUConn* 7:00 PM

29 UCONN* 7:00 PM

MARCH

5 VERMONT * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

7-3-4

(4-1-3 HEAM)
OCTOBER
5 ALABAMA-HUNTSVILLE W, 5-1
6 ALABAMA-HUNTSVILLE W, 3-1
11 at Minnesota Duluth W, 3-2
12 at Minnesota Duluth L, 2-1
18 COLGATE L, 3-4 (OT)
29 COLGATE T, 0-0 (OT)
25 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * T, 3-3(OT)
26  atProvidence * W, 3-2 (OT)
NOVEMBER
1 at Vermont * W, 2-1
2 at Vermont * W, 5-3
8 MAINE * T, 1-1 (OT)
9 MAINE * W, 3-2
15 atUConn * T, 3-3 (OT)
16 UCONN * L, 1-2
29 RPI% 4:00 PM
30 PENN STATE % 6:00 PM
DECEMBER
6 at Providence * 7:00 PM
7 PROVIDENCE * 6:00 PM
29  TBA (exhibition) 5:00 PM
JANUARY
4 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM
10 atRIT 7:00 PM
11 atRIT 5:00 PM
17  BOSTON COLLEGE * 715 PM
18 MERRIMACK * 6:00 PM
24 at Boston University * 7:30 PM
25 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * 6:00 PM
FEBRUARY
7 at Boston College * 7:00 PM
8 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM
14 NORTHEASTERN * 7:15 PM
15 at Northeastern * 7:00 PM
21 MASSACHUSETTS * 7:15 PM
22  at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
28 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 7:15 PM
29  at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 UCONN * 7:15 PM

* Hockey East
% Turkey Leg Tournament

Merrimack
2-8-2

(1-4-2 HEAM)
OCTOBER
5 at Lake Superior State L, 2-6
6 at Lake Superior State L, 34
12 WISCONSIN L, 11-5
17 at Holy Cross W, 3-1
19 atRIT L, 0-4
25 NEW HAMPSHIRE * L, 2-3(0T)
NOVEMBER
1 UCONN * L,2-3
3 at UConn * W, 3-2
8 NORTHEASTERN * T,1-1(OT)
9 at Northeastern * L, 1-3
22  at Massachusetts * T, 2-2 (OT)
23  MASSACHUSETTS * L, 23
29 PENN STATE 7:00 PM
30 RPI 7:00 PM
DECEMBER
6 at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM
7 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 7:00 PM
13 at Union 7:00 PM
29  MINNESOTA DULUTH 4:00 PM
30 MINNESOTA DULUTH 4:00 PM
JANUARY
4 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
7 at UConn * 7:05 PM
17 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  7:00 PM
18 at UMass Lowell * 6:00 PM
24 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
25 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
31 atMaine * 7:30 PM
FEBRUARY
1 at Maine * 7:00 PM
7 at Boston University * 7:30 PM
8 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
14 at Boston College * 7:00 PM
15 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM
21  atProvidence * 7:00 PM
22 PROVIDENCE * 7:00 PM
27  at Boston College * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

6-5-1

(3-3-0 HEAM)
OCTOBER
6 GUELPH (exhibition) W, 4-3
11 at Miami W, 6-2
12 at Miami T, 4-4 (OT)
18 atBentley L, 3-4 (OT)
25  at Merrimack * W, 3-2 (OT)
26  at Boston University * L, 0-3
NOVEMBER
1 BOSTON COLLEGE * W, 1-0 (OT)
2 DARTMOUTH W, 5-4 (OT)
10  MASSACHUSETTS * W, 3-1
15 atMaine * L, 1-3
16 at Maine * L, 1-2(0OT)
22  MICHIGAN L, 1-4
23  MICHIGAN W, 3-2 (OT)
29 vs. Northeastern *@ 10:00 AM
30 vs. Colgate/Princeton @ TBD
DECEMBER
6 MERRIMACK * 7:00 PM
7 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM
29  at Army West Point 4:00 PM
JANUARY
3 YALE 7:00 PM
4 BROWN 7:00 PM
11 NORTHEASTERN * 7:00 PM
17 at Providence * 7:00 PM
18 PROVIDENCE * 7:00 PM
24 at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
25 MASSACHUSETTS * 7:00 PM
31  UCONN* 7:00 PM
FEBRUARY
1 at UConn * 4:00 PM
7 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
8 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
14 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  7:00 PM
15 at Boston University * 7:00 PM
28 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM
29 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 at Boston College * 7:00 PM
7 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

@ Friendship Four (Belfast, Ireland)



Q
ﬁ S Northeastern
8-4-2
(5-3-1 HEAM)

OCTOBER
11 at Union W, 2-1
12 at Union W, 2-1
15 MASSACHUSETTS * W, 3-1
19  HOLY CROSS T,2-2 (OT)
25 at St. Cloud State W, 4-1
26  at St. Cloud State L, 1-2
NOVEMBER
1 MASSACHUSETTS * L,3-6
2 at Massachusetts * L, 2-4
8 at Merrimack * T, 1-1(OT)
9 MERRIMACK * W, 3-1
15 at Providence * L, 2-3
16 PROVIDENCE * W, 7-3
22  MAINE * 7:00 PM
23 MAINE * 7:00 PM
29  vs. New Hampshire * @ 10:00 AM
30 vs. Colgate/ Princeton@  TBD
DECEMBER
7 at Boston University * 7:00 PM
14 DARTMOUTH 7:00 PM
JANUARY
3 at UConn * 7:05 PM
6 BENTLEY 7:00 PM
11 at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM
18  UCONN * 4:00 PM
31  PROVIDENCE * 7:00 PM
FEBRUARY
3 vs. Harvard # 5:00 PM
7 at Maine * 7:30 PM
10 vs.BU/BC * # TBA
14 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM
15 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
20 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM
22 atBoston College * 7:00 PM
28 atVermont * 7:05 PM
29 atVermont* 7:05 PM
MARCH
6 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * 4:00 PM
7 at Boston University * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

@ Friendship Four (Belfast, Ireland)

# Beanpot at TD Garden

Providence
@‘ 7-4-3
; (5-3-2 HEAM)

OCTOBER
5 MAINE * W, 7-0
11 HOLY CROSS L, 2-3 (0T
12 US U18 (ex) W,2-1 (OT)
18  at St. Lawrence W, 6-0
19  at Clarkson W, 4-2
25 atBoston College * W, 6-2
26 UMASS LOWELL * L, 2-3(0OT)
NOVEMBER
1 COLGATE T,3-3(0T)
2 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 2-3
8 at Boston University * T, 3-3 (OT)
9 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * W, 6-5
15 NORTHEASTERN * L, 3-2
16 at Northeastern * L, 3-7
22 atUConn* T, 3-3(0OT)
23 UCONN* W, 5-2
30 BROWNS$ 4:00 PM
DECEMBER
6 UMASS LOWELL * 7:15 PM
7 at UMass Lowell * 6:00 PM
28  vs. Lake Superior State ! 4:00 PM
29 vs. Union! 4:00 PM
JANUARY
3 vs. Army West Point = 8:00 PM
4 vs. Cornell/Ohio State = TBA
9 at AIC 7:05 PM
11 UCONN * 5:00 PM
17 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 715 PM
18  at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM
31  at Northeastern * 7:00 PM
FEBRUARY
7 at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
8 MASSACHUSETTS * 7:00 PM
14 at Vermont * 7:05 PM
15 at Vermont * 7:05 PM
21 MERRIMACK * 7:15 PM
22 at Merrimack * 7:00 PM
29  MAINE * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 at Maine * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

$ 34th Mayor’s Cup (Providence, Rl)
I Catamount Cup (Burlington, VT)
= Fortress Invitational (Las Vegas, NV)

Vermont
1-8-1
(0-6-1 HEAM)

OCTOBER
5 GUELPH (ex) W, 6-1
18 at Clarkson L, 2-3
19  at St. Lawrence W, 2-0
25 MAINE * L, 1-2
27  at Quinnipiac L, 0-4
NOVEMBER
1 UMASS LOWELL * L, 1-2
2 UMASS LOWELL * L, 35
15 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 1-5
16 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 0-3
22  at Boston University * L, 0-3
23  at Boston University T, 3-3(0OT)
29  at Arizona State 9:05 PM
30 atArizona State 9:05 PM
DECEMBER
6 at UConn * 7:05 PM
7 at UConn * 7:05 PM
28 vs. Union! 7:05 PM
29 vs. Lake Superior State ! 7:05 PM
JANUARY
4 at Boston College * 7:00 PM
7 YALE 7:05 PM
10 DARTMOUTH 7:05 PM
17 MASSACHUSETTS * 7:05 PM
18  MASSACHUSETTS * 7:05 PM
24 at Merrimack * 7:05 PM
25  at Merrimack * 7:05 PM
31 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * 7:05 PM
FEBRUARY
1 at RPI 7:00 PM
7 at New Hampshire * 7:05 PM
8 at New Hampshire * 7:05 PM
14 PROVIDENCE * 7:05 PM
15 PROVIDENCE * 7:05 PM
21 atMaine * 7:00 PM
22 atMaine * 5:00 PM
28 NORTHEASTERN * 7:05 PM
29 NORTHEASTERN * 7:05 PM
MARCH
5 at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

! Catamount Cup (Burlington, VT)



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders
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Jack Dugan
Tyce Thompson
Tyler Madden
David Farrance
Greg Printz
Patrick Harper
Patrick Curry
Michael Callahan
Mitchell Chaffee
Aidan McDonough
Matt Brown
Trevor Zegras
Ryan Shea
Mitchell Fossier
David Cotton
Carl Berglund
Zach Solow
Matt Filipe

Jason O'Neill
Aapeli Rasdnen
Alex Newhook
Julius Mattila
Jordan Harris
Jacob Schmidt-Svejstrup
Patrick Moynihan
Tim Doherty
Matthew Quercia
Parker Ford

David Farrance
Michael Callahan
Ryan Shea
Jordan Harris
Matthew Kessel
Chase Blackmun
Max Crozier
Declan Carlile
Seth Barton
Yan Kuznetsov
Jake McLaughlin
Adrien Bisson

8 Players Tied With

Aidan McDonough
Matt Brown
Trevor Zegras
Carl Berglund
Alex Newhook
Patrick Moynihan
Parker Ford
Matthew Kessel
Max Crozier

Mike Hardman
Declan Carlile

Yan Kuznetsov
Robert Mastrosimone
Adrien Bisson
Zach Uens

Zac Jones

Albin Nilsson

Ben Poisson
Domenick Fensore

PC
PC
NU
BU
PC
BU
BU
PC
UM
NU
UML
BU
NU
ME
BC
UML
NU
NU
PC
BC
BC
BC
NU
ME
PC
ME
BU
PC

Defenseman Scoring

BU
PC
NU
NU
UM
UML
PC
MC
UML
uc
UM
ME

NU
UML
BU
UML
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PC
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PC
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uc
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BU
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SO
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JR

FR
FR
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JR

FR
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FR
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G-A-P
4-18-22
7-9-16
6-8-14
8-6-14
7-5-12
3-8-11
5-5-10
3-7-10
6-3-9
4-5-9
3-6-9
3-6-9
0-9-9
3-6-9
3-5-8
4-4-8
4-4-8
2-6-8
4-4-8
4-3-7
4-3-7
1-6-7
2-5-7
5-2-7
4-3-7
3-4-7
2-5-7
2-5-7

G-A-P
8-6-14
3-7-10

0-9-9
2-5-7
4-2-6
2-4-6
2-4-6
2-3-5
1-4-5
0-5-5
0-5-5
1-4-5
4 Points

Freshman Scoring

G-A-P
4-5-9
3-6-9
3-6-9
4-4-8
4-3-7
4-3-7
2-5-7
4-2-6
2-4-6
2-3-5
2-3-5
0-5-5
1-4-5
1-4-5
1-3-4
1-3-4
0-4-4
2-2-4
1-3-4

PPG
2.20
.60
56
40
20
38
00
00
12
12
12
00
00
90
14
00
89
89
80
00
00
00
78
70
70
70
70
70
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PPG
1.40
1.00
1.00
0.78
0.75
0.75
0.60
0.71
0.62
0.62
0.62
0.50

PPG
1.12
1.12
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.70
0.70
0.75
0.60
0.71
0.71
0.62
0.50
0.50
0.57
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.40

PIM
6/28
5/21
4/16
3/6
2/15
0/0
6/12
4/8
2/4
3/6
0/0
7/25
1/2
2/4
4/19
0/0
4/8
5/18
6/12
2/4
1/2
1/2
2/4
4/19
3/6
5/10
3/6
3/6

PIM
3/6
4/8
1/2
2/4

7/36
3/6

5/10
3/6
3/6
4/8
2/4
2/4

PIM
3/6
0/0

7/25
0/0
1/2
3/6
3/6

7/36

5/10
1/2
3/6
4/8
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2/4

4/16
4/8
2/4
0/0
2/4
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+/-
+8
+2
+3
+6
+6
+6
+6
+3
+4
+4
+3
+2
+3
-1
+2
+5
+2
+3
-2
+7
+6
+2

+2
-1
-2
-2
+7

+/-
+6
+3
+3

+6
+2
+8
-2
-3

+1
+2

+/-
+4
+3
+2
+5
+6
-1
+7
+6
+8
+2
-2

-2
+2

-3
+3
+1
+1
+1

NHL
VGK

NID
VAN
NSH
NSH

ARI
VAN

ANA
CHI

CAR

CAR

EDM
coL

MTL

NJD

NHL
NSH
ARI
CHI
MTL
TBL

DET

NHL
VAN

ANA

coL

NJD

TBL

DET

NYR

CAR



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 David Farrance BU JR D 10 8 0.80 1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 10 18 1.80
2 Greg Printz PC JR F 10 7 0.70 2 Ryan Shea NU SR D 9 9 1.00
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 10 7 0.70 Tyce Thompson PC SO F 10 9 0.90
4 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 8 6 0.75 4 Patrick Harper BU SR F 8 8 1.00
Tyler Madden NU SO F 9 6 0.67 Tyler Madden NU SO F 9 8 0.89
6 Patrick Curry BU SR F 10 5 0.50 6 Michael Callahan PC SO D 10 7 0.70
Jacob Schmidt-Svejstrup ME SO F 10 5 0.50 7 Julius Mattila BC SR F 7 6 0.86
8 11 Players Tied With 4 Matt Brown UML FR F 8 6 0.75
Trevor Zegras BU FR F 9 6 0.67
Matt Filipe NU SR F 9 6 0.67
David Farrance BU JR D 10 6 0.60
Mitchell Fossier ME SR F 10 6 0.60
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 David Farrance BU JR D 10 7 0.70 1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 10 1-9-10 1.00
2 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 8 4 0.50 2 David Farrance BU JR D 10 7-1-8 0.80
3 Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 10 3 0.30 Michael Callahan PC SO D 10 2-6-8 0.80
4 12 Players Tied With 2 4 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 8 4-2-6 0.75
Tyler Madden NU SO F 9 1-5-6 0.67
6 Zach Solow NU JR F 9 2-3-5 0.56
Trevor Zegras BU FR F 9 0-5-5 0.56
Ryan Shea NU SR D 9 0-5-5 0.56
Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 10 3-2-5 0.50
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 10 2-3-5 0.50
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Patrick Giles BC SO F 2 1 0.50 1 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 8 2 0.25
Jack McBain BC SO F 7 1 0.14 Carl Berglund UML FR F 8 2 0.25
Tyler Irvine MC SR F 7 1 0.14 Zach Solow NU JR F 9 2 0.22
Patrick Harper BU SR F 8 1 0.12 Jacob Schmidt-Svejstrup ME SO F 10 2 0.20
Jachym Kondelik uc SO F 8 1 0.12 5 28 Players Tied With 1
John Picking NU SR F 9 1 0.11
Zach Solow NU JR F 9 1 0.11
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 10 +8 1 Aapeli Rasanen BC JR F 7 1
Max Crozier PC FR D 10 +8 Tyler Madden NU SO F 9 1
3 Aapeli Rasanen BC JR F 7 +7 David Farrance BU JR D 10 1
Jack Suter UM SR F 8 +7 Greg Printz PC JR F 10 1
Parker Ford PC FR F 10 +7
6 9 Players Tied With +6
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Spenser Young PC SR D 10 20 2.00 1 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 24 12 .667
2 Kasper Kotkansalo BU JR D 10 18 1.80 2 Sam Knoblauch UML SO F 24 13 .649
3 Ryan Shea NU SR D 9 16 1.78 3 Jack McBain BC SO F 16 9 .640
4 Wyatt Newpower uc SR D 8 15 1.88 4 Eric Faith UM FR F 14 8 .636
Matthew Quercia BU SO F 10 15 1.50 5 Joey Cipollone UVM SO F 13 8 .619
Michael Callahan PC SO D 10 15 1.50 6 Charlie Levesque UML JR F 80 50 .615
7 Adam Karashik uc JR D 8 14 1.75 7 Patrick Shea ME SR F 64 45 .587
Case McCarthy BU FR D 10 14 1.40 8 Albin Nilsson PC FR F 39 28 .582
9 Benton Maass UNH JR D 6 13 2.17 9 Jack Suter UM SR F 58 43 .574
Jachym Kondelik uc SO F 8 13 1.62 10 Parker Ford PC FR F 96 72 .571



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Spencer Knight BC FR 7 421:54 11 1.56 5-2-0 2 185 .944 FLA
2 Mike Robinson UNH JR 5 300:35 8 1.60 2-3-0 1 135 .944 SJs
3 Tyler Wall UML SR 8 498:16 17 2.05 4-1-3 0 266 .940 NYR
4 Filip Lindberg UM SO 6 307:05 11 2.15 2-2-1 0 116 913 MIN
5 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 5 304:04 12 2.37 1-3-1 0 95 .888
6 Sam Tucker BU SR 10 597:57 24 2.41 3-2-4 2 298 .925
7 Matt Murray UM JR 4 174:20 7 2.41 2-1-0 0 52 .881
8 Craig Pantano NU SR 9 520:44 21 2.42 5-3-1 0 234 .918
9 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 10 608:18 26 2.56 4-4-2 0 342 .929 BOS
10 Michael Lackey PC SR 10 578:45 27 2.80 5-3-2 1 264 .907
11 Stefanos Lekkas UvM SR 7 419:14 20 2.86 0-6-1 0 179 .899
12 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 8 479:00 28 3.51 2-4-2 0 238 .895 NSH
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Mike Robinson UNH JR 5 300:35 8 1.60 2-3-0 1 135 .944 SJs
2 Spencer Knight BC FR 7 421:54 11 1.56 5-2-0 2 185 .944 FLA
3 Tyler Wall UML SR 8 498:16 17 2.05 4-1-3 0 266 .940 NYR
4 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 10 608:18 26 2.56 4-4-2 0 342 .929 BOS
5 Sam Tucker BU SR 10 597:57 24 2.41 3-2-4 2 298 .925
6 Craig Pantano NU SR 9 520:44 21 2.42 5-3-1 0 234 .918
7 Filip Lindberg UM SO 6 307:05 11 2.15 2-2-1 0 116 913 MIN
8 Michael Lackey PC SR 10 578:45 27 2.80 5-3-2 1 264 .907
9 Stefanos Lekkas UvM SR 7 419:14 20 2.86 0-6-1 0 179 .899
10 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 8 479:00 28 3.51 2-4-2 0 238 .895 NSH
11 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 5 304:04 12 2.37 1-3-1 0 95 .888
12 Matt Murray UM JR 4 174:20 7 2.41 2-1-0 0 52 .881
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 10 34.2 342 1 Spencer Knight BC FR 7 2
2 Sam Tucker BU SR 10 29.8 298 Sam Tucker BU SR 10 2
3 Tyler Wall UML SR 8 33.2 266 3 Mike Robinson UNH JR 5 1
4 Michael Lackey PC SR 10 26.4 264 Michael Lackey PC SR 10 1
5 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 8 29.8 238
6 Craig Pantano NU SR 9 26.0 234
7 Spencer Knight BC FR 7 26.4 185
8 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 7 25.6 179
9 Mike Robinson UNH JR 5 27.0 135
10 Filip Lindberg UM SO 6 19.3 116
11 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 5 19.0 95
12 Troy Kobryn MC FR 2 29.5 59
13 Matt Murray UM JR 4 13.0 52
14 Ty Taylor UNH SO 1 19.0 19
15 Vinnie Purpura BU SO 1 8.0 8
16 Gabe Mollot-Hill PC JR 1 7.0 7
17 Ryan Keane uc FR 1 3.0 3
18 Connor Murphy NU FR 1 2.0 2




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Providence 10 40 4.00 1 Boston College 7 11 1.57
2 Boston College 7 24 3.43 2 New Hampshire 6 11 1.83
3 Northeastern 9 29 3.22 3 UMass Lowell 8 17 2.12
4 Massachusetts 8 24 3.00 4 Merrimack 7 17 2.43
5 Boston University 10 29 2.90 5 Massachusetts 8 20 2.50
6 UMass Lowell 8 21 2.62 6 Northeastern 9 23 2.56
7 UConn 8 16 2.00 7 Maine 10 26 2.60
Maine 10 20 2.00 8 Boston University 10 28 2.80
9 Merrimack 7 13 1.86 9 Providence 10 30 3.00
10 New Hampshire 6 9 1.50 10 Vermont 7 23 3.29
11 Vermont 7 9 1.29 11 UConn 8 28 3.50
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Providence 12/41 0 29.3 1 Northeastern 37/41 2 90.2
2 Boston College 7/29 0 24.1 2 Maine 40/46 0 87.0
UMass Lowell 7/29 1 24.1 3 Merrimack 28/33 1 84.8
4 Northeastern 9/41 0 22.0 4 Boston College 21/25 2 84.0
5 Boston University 8/39 0 20.5 5 Massachusetts 28/34 0 82.4
6 Merrimack 6/32 1 18.8 6 Boston University 32/40 1 80.0
7 UConn 4/28 0 14.3 New Hampshire 16/20 0 80.0
8 New Hampshire 3/23 0 13.0 8 UMass Lowell 19/24 0 79.2
9 Maine 5/39 0 12.8 Providence 38/48 0 79.2
10 Vermont 3/28 2 10.7 10 Vermont 19/26 0 73.1
11 Massachusetts 3/32 3 9.4 11 UConn 16/24 1 66.7
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Northeastern 9 151 16.8 1 Providence 10 364 36.4
2 Providence 10 158 15.8 2 Massachusetts 8 276 34.5
3 Merrimack 7 102 14.6 3 Boston College 7 236 33.7
4 Boston College 7 101 14.4 4 Vermont 7 231 33.0
5 Massachusetts 8 115 14.4 5 Maine 10 308 30.8
6 Boston University 10 140 14.0 6 Boston University 10 303 30.3
7 Maine 10 115 11.5 7 New Hampshire 6 172 28.7
8 UConn 8 81 10.1 8 UMass Lowell 8 223 27.9
9 Vermont 7 58 8.3 9 Merrimack 7 187 26.7
10 New Hampshire 6 46 7.7 10 Northeastern 9 232 25.8
11 UMass Lowell 8 50 6.2 11 UConn 8 204 25.5
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Providence 10 18 12 0 40 1 Boston College 1 6 3 1 11
2 Boston University 6 16 7 0 29 New Hampshire 1 5 4 1 11
Northeastern 8 12 9 0 29 3 UMass Lowell 4 8 5 0 17
4 Boston College 5 13 6 0 24 Merrimack 5 6 5 1 17
Massachusetts 4 7 13 0 24 5 Massachusetts 4 12 4 0 20
6 UMass Lowell 3 13 4 1 21 6 Northeastern 5 10 8 0 23
7 Maine 6 5 8 1 20 Vermont 4 13 6 0 23
8 UConn 4 8 4 0 16 8 Maine 6 10 10 O 26
9 Merrimack 4 6 3 0 13 9 Boston University 7 9 12 0 28
10 New Hampshire 2 3 2 2 9 UConn 10 12 6 0 28
Vermont 1 4 4 0 9 11 Providence 6 14 9 1 30
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Northeastern 9 0 +9 4 2 -2 +7
2 Boston College 7 0 +7 4 2 -2 +5
3 Providence 12 0 +12 10 0 -10 +2
4 Boston University 8 0 +8 8 1 -7 +1
UMass Lowell 7 1 +6 5 0 -5 +1
Merrimack 6 1 +5 5 1 -4 +1
7 Maine 5 0 +5 6 0 -6 -1
New Hampshire 3 0 +3 4 0 -4 -1
9 UConn 4 0 +4 8 1 -7 -3
10 Massachusetts 3 3 0 6 0 -6 -6
Vermont 3 2 +1 7 0 -7 -6




Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
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Jack Dugan
Tyce Thompson
David Farrance
Tyler Madden
Mitchell Fossier
Patrick Harper
Mitchell Chaffee
Matt Brown
David Cotton
Patrick Curry
Greg Printz
Tim Doherty
Julius Mattila
Jackson Pierson
Max Gildon
Trevor Zegras
Charlie Kelleher
Carl Berglund
Zach Solow
Parker Ford
Michael Callahan
Zac Jones
Eduards Tralmaks
Jason O'Neill
Jordan Harris

David Farrance
Max Gildon
Michael Callahan
Zac Jones
Jordan Harris
Ryan Shea

Max Crozier
Declan Carlile
Chase Blackmun
Zach Uens

Yan Kuznetsov
Jon McDonald
Matthew Kessel
Colin Felix

Jake McLaughlin

Domenick Fensore

Matt Brown
Trevor Zegras
Carl Berglund
Parker Ford
Zac Jones

Aidan McDonough

Patrick Moynihan
Max Crozier
Alex Newhook
Declan Carlile

Robert Mastrosimone

Mike Hardman
Cal Kiefiuk
Reed Lebster
Zach Uens

Yan Kuznetsov
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Scoring
GP G-A-P
14 6-23-29
14 11-11-22
13 10-9-19
14 11-8-19
14 3-14-17
11 5-11-16
12 10-6-16
14 5-11-16
11 5-10-15
13 9-6-15
14 9-6-15
14 6-9-15
11 3-11-14
9 2-11-13
12 5-8-13
12 4-9-13
12 4-9-13
14 6-7-13
14 4-9-13
14 5-7-12
14 3-9-12
12 3-8-11
14 8-3-11
14 4-7-11
14 3-8-11
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2-6-8
2-6-8
2-5-7
1-6-7
1-5-6
4-2-6
1-5-6
0-6-6
1-5-6

G-A-P
5-11-16
4-9-13
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5-7-12
3-8-11
4-5-9
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PIM
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4/8

PIM
4/8
7/14
5/10
7/14
4/8
4/8
5/10
6/12
4/8
6/31
4/8
2/4
9/40
8/27
2/4
4/8

PIM
1/2
7/25
2/4
3/6
7/14
3/6
4/8
5/10
2/4
6/12
3/6
2/4
0/0
1/2
6/31
4/8

v
H OOKFRNNNNNOUOOWRREWNWHEHOWOWWHT

h)
HOOOrROKHRFELORORKENU ®D

)
O 0OO0OO0OO0OO0OKrHKHEHAMARMKRNNONDD

SH

OO0 0000 H OO0OO0ODO0ODO0DO0ODO0ODO0ODO0DO0ODO0OOH+HOOOOOo

SH

OO0 000000000000 OoOOo

SH

OO0 00000 H OOOOOOOoOOo

Q
l—‘I—‘NOOONNNOHOHNOHHHNOOHHHOE

D]
HOOOOOOHOROROOHRK =

1]
CcorHrOOORRHHOONOGL S

HT

OO0 000000000000 HOOOOOORKEODO

HT

(el elelNeNeNeNeNeNeNe oo NeNe ol S

HT

O 0O 00000000000 OoOOoOOo

+/-
+14
+6
+6
+4
+4
+9
+8
+5
+6
+9
+10
+3
+6
+2

+5
+6
+8
+3
+11
+4
+10
+2
-1
+2

+/-
+6

+4
+10
+2
+6
+11

+12
+8
+1

+/-
+5
+5
+8
+11
+10
+1
+2
+11

NHL
VGK

NID
NSH
VAN

NSH

CAR

FLA
ANA

ARI
NYR

MTL

NHL
NSH
FLA
ARI
NYR
MTL
CHI
TBL

CAR

NHL

ANA

NYR
VAN
NJD
TBL
coL

DET



Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Tyler Madden NU SO F 14 11 0.79 1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 14 23 1.64
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 14 11 0.79 2 Mitchell Fossier ME SR F 14 14 1.00
3 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 12 10 0.83 3 Jackson Pierson UNH SO F 9 11 1.22
David Farrance BU JR D 13 10 0.77 Julius Mattila BC SR F 11 11 1.00
5 Patrick Curry BU SR F 13 9 0.69 Patrick Harper BU SR F 11 11 1.00
Greg Printz PC JR F 14 9 0.64 Matt Brown UML FR F 14 11 0.79
7 Eduards Tralmaks ME JR F 14 8 0.57 Tyce Thompson PC SO F 14 11 0.79
8 John Leonard UM JR F 12 7 0.58 8 David Cotton BC SR F 11 10 0.91
Angus Crookshank UNH SO F 12 7 0.58 Ryan Shea NU SR D 14 10 0.71
Jacob Schmidt-Svejstrup ME SO F 13 7 0.54 10 6 Players Tied With 9
11 Tim Doherty ME SR F 14 6 0.43
Carl Berglund UML FR F 14 6 0.43
Jack Dugan PC SO F 14 6 0.43
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 David Farrance BU JR D 13 8 0.62 1 David Farrance BU JR D 13 8-3-11 0.85
2 Max Gildon UNH JR D 12 5 0.42 Jack Dugan PC SO F 14 1-10-11 0.79
3 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 11 4 0.36 3 Max Gildon UNH JR D 12 5-5-10 0.83
Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 14 4 0.29 4 Tyler Madden NU SO F 14 3-5-8 0.57
5 9 Players Tied With 3 Michael Callahan PC SO D 14 2-6-8 0.57
6 Charlie Kelleher UNH JR F 12 2-5-7 0.58
Trevor Zegras BU FR F 12 0-7-7 0.58
Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 14 4-3-7 0.50
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 14 3-4-7 0.50
Zach Solow NU JR F 14 2-5-7 0.50
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Patrick Giles BC SO F 2 1 0.50 1 Brian Rigali ucC JR F 12 2 0.17
Jack McBain BC SO F 11 1 0.09 John Leonard UM JR F 12 2 0.17
Alex Newhook BC FR F 11 1 0.09 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 12 2 0.17
Patrick Harper BU SR F 11 1 0.09 Charlie Kelleher UNH JR F 12 2 0.17
Kenny Hausinger UML SR F 11 1 0.09 Angus Crookshank UNH SO F 12 2 0.17
Jachym Kondelik uc SO F 12 1 0.08 Jacob Schmidt-Svejstrup ME SO F 13 2 0.15
Tyler Irvine MC SR F 12 1 0.08 Tim Doherty ME SR F 14 2 0.14
John Picking NU SR F 14 1 0.07 Eduards Tralmaks ME JR F 14 2 0.14
Zach Solow NU JR F 14 1 0.07 Carl Berglund UML FR F 14 2 0.14
Zach Solow NU JR F 14 2 0.14
Cam McDonald PC FR D 14 2 0.14
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 14 +14 1 Aapeli Résanen BC JR F 11 1
2 Colin Felix UM SO D 12 +12 David Farrance BU JR D 13 1
3 Jack Suter UM SR F 11 +11 Tyler Madden NU SO F 14 1
Parker Ford PC FR F 14 +11 Greg Printz PC JR F 14 1
Max Crozier PC FR D 14 +11
6 Zac Jones UM FR D 12 +10
Greg Printz PC JR F 14 +10
8 Patrick Harper BU SR F 11 +9
Patrick Curry BU SR F 13 +9
10 4 Players Tied With +8
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Spenser Young PC SR D 12 26 2.17 1 Matt Filipe NU SR F 28 13 .683
2 Anthony Baxter UML JR D 14 23 1.64 2 Angus Crookshank UNH SO F 16 8 .667
3 Kasper Kotkansalo BU JR D 13 21 1.62 3 Sam Knoblauch UML SO F 24 14 .632
Ryan Shea NU SR D 14 21 1.50 4 Ruslan Iskhakov uc SO F 27 16 .628
5 Adam Karashik uc JR D 12 19 1.58 5 Charlie Levesque UML JR F 112 72 .609
Anthony Wyse UNH SR D 12 19 1.58 6 Lucas Condotta UML SO F 120 82 .594
Ryan Verrier UNH SO D 12 19 1.58 7 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 35 24 .593
8 Jon McDonald UML SO D 8 18 2.25 8 Patrick Shea ME SR F 64 45 .587
Wyatt Newpower uc SR D 12 18 1.50 9 Kenny Hausinger UML SR F 21 15 .583
JD Greenway ME JR D 14 18 1.29 10 Jason O'Neill PC JR F 155 112 .581



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Tyler Wall UML SR 13 803:00 23 1.72 7-2-4 1 389 .944 NYR
2 Matt Murray UM JR 6 294:04 9 1.84 4-1-0 0 83 .902
3 Spencer Knight BC FR 11 660:12 21 1.91 7-4-0 3 306 .936 FLA
4 Filip Lindberg uMm SO 8 427:02 14 1.97 4-2-1 1 151 .915 MIN
5 Craig Pantano NU SR 14 824:13 28 2.04 8-4-2 0 344 .925
6 Mike Robinson UNH JR 10 606:29 22 2.18 4-5-1 1 239 916 SJs
7 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 14 843:26 31 2.21 7-5-2 0 461 .937 BOS
8 Michael Lackey PC SR 14 826:42 35 2.54 7-4-3 2 377 915
9 Troy Kobryn MC FR 7 327:08 14 2.57 1-3-1 0 134 .905
10 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 722:03 31 2.58 4-2-5 2 324 913
11 Stefanos Lekkas UvM SR 10 597:49 27 2.71 1-8-1 1 277 911
12 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 12 720:17 40 3.33 3-6-3 0 359 .900 NSH
13 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 7 378:13 22 3.49 1-4-1 0 117 .842
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Tyler Wall UML SR 13 803:00 23 1.72 7-2-4 1 389 .944 NYR
2 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 14 843:26 31 2.21 7-5-2 0 461 .937 BOS
3 Spencer Knight BC FR 11 660:12 21 1.91 7-4-0 3 306 .936 FLA
4 Craig Pantano NU SR 14 824:13 28 2.04 8-4-2 0 344 .925
5 Mike Robinson UNH JR 10 606:29 22 2.18 4-5-1 1 239 916 SJs
6 Filip Lindberg UM SO 8 427:02 14 1.97 4-2-1 1 151 915 MIN
7 Michael Lackey PC SR 14 826:42 35 2.54 7-4-3 2 377 915
8 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 722:03 31 2.58 4-2-5 2 324 913
9 Stefanos Lekkas UvVM SR 10 597:49 27 2.71 1-8-1 1 277 911
10 Troy Kobryn MC FR 7 327:08 14 2.57 1-3-1 0 134 .905
11 Matt Murray UM JR 6 294:04 9 1.84 4-1-0 0 83 .902
12 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 12 720:17 40 3.33 3-6-3 0 359 .900 NSH
13 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 7 378:13 22 3.49 1-4-1 0 117 .842
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 14 32.9 461 1 Spencer Knight BC FR 11 3
2 Tyler Wall UML SR 13 29.9 389 2 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 2
3 Michael Lackey PC SR 14 26.9 377 Michael Lackey PC SR 14 2
4 Tomas Vomacka ucC SO 12 29.9 359 4 Filip Lindberg UM SO 8 1
5 Craig Pantano NU SR 14 24.6 344 Mike Robinson UNH JR 10 1
6 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 27.0 324 Stefanos Lekkas UvM SR 10 1
7 Spencer Knight BC FR 11 27.8 306 Tyler Wall UML SR 13 1
8 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 10 27.7 277
9 Mike Robinson UNH JR 10 23.9 239
10 Filip Lindberg UM SO 8 18.9 151
11 Troy Kobryn MC FR 7 19.1 134
12 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 7 16.7 117
13 Matt Murray UM JR 6 13.8 83
14 Ty Taylor UNH SO 2 20.5 41
15 Vinnie Purpura BU SO 2 18.5 37
16 Logan Neaton UML FR 1 25.0 25
17 James Corcoran MC FR 1 7.0 7
Gabe Mollot-Hill PC JR 1 7.0 7
19 Ryan Keane uc FR 1 3.0 3
Matthew Thiessen ME FR 1 3.0 3




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE

Team Games Goals
1 Providence 14 55
2 Massachusetts 12 44
3 Boston University 13 43
4 Boston College 11 36
5 Northeastern 14 40
6 Maine 14 36

UMass Lowell 14 36
8 New Hampshire 12 30
9 UConn 12 28

10 Merrimack 12 26
11 Vermont 10 13
POWER PLAY

Team Totals SHA

Providence 15/55 0

New Hampshire 13/53 0

Boston University 12/53 0

Boston College 9/47 1

Northeastern 11/61 0

Maine 10/57 0

UMass Lowell 9/52 2

Merrimack 8/50 2

Massachusetts 6/46 3

UConn 4/38 0

Vermont 3/37 2
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PENALTY MINUTES

Team Games
Boston College 11
Boston University 13
Massachusetts 12
Merrimack 12
Providence 14
Northeastern 14
Maine 14
Vermont 10
UConn 12
UMass Lowell 14
New Hampshire 12

PIM
177
183
168
163
190
187
157

99
115
108

90

SCORING BY PERIOD

G/GM
3.93
3.67
3.31
3.27
2.86
2.57
2.57
2.50
2.33
2.17
1.30

PP %
27.3
24.5
22.6
19.1
18.0
17.5
17.3
16.0
13.0
10.5

8.1

PIM/G
16.1
14.1
14.0
13.6
13.6
13.4
11.2

9.9
9.6
7.7
7.5
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TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
UMass Lowell 14 27 1.93
Massachusetts 12 25 2.08
Boston College 11 23 2.09
Northeastern 14 30 2.14
Maine 14 34 2.43
New Hampshire 12 30 2.50
Providence 14 38 2.71
Boston University 13 39 3.00
Vermont 10 30 3.00
UConn 12 40 3.33
Merrimack 12 43 3.58
PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHF PK %
Northeastern 53/58 2 91.4
Massachusetts 47/53 0 88.7
Maine 57/65 0 87.7
UMass Lowell 42/49 1 85.7
Merrimack 43/53 1 81.1
Providence 49/61 0 80.3
Boston University 44/55 1 80.0
Boston College 38/48 3 79.2
Vermont 30/38 0 78.9
New Hampshire 32/41 0 78.0
UConn 30/41 1 73.2
SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games SOG SOG/G
Providence 14 516 36.9
Massachusetts 12 429 35.8
Boston University 13 416 32.0
Vermont 10 318 31.8
Boston College 11 339 30.8
Maine 14 417 29.8
UMass Lowell 14 408 29.1
New Hampshire 12 335 27.9
UConn 12 322 26.8
Merrimack 12 321 26.8
Northeastern 14 363 25.9

GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team
1 Providence 15 23 17 0 55 1 Boston College 4 12
2 Massachusetts 7 16 21 0 44 2 Massachusetts 6 13
3 Boston University 12 23 8 0 43 3 UMass Lowell 6 11
4 Northeastern 10 16 14 0 40 4 New Hampshire 7 14
5 Boston College 10 16 10 O 36 Northeastern 6 14
Maine 10 12 12 2 36 Vermont 6 15
UMass Lowell 6 19 10 1 36 7 Maine 10 13
8 New Hampshire 9 10 7 4 30 8 Providence 8 15
9 UConn 6 15 7 0 28 9 Boston University 12 10
10 Merrimack 8 12 6 0 26 10 UConn 11 18
11 Vermont 1 6 6 0 13 11 Merrimack 1217

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET
1 Northeastern 11 0 +11 5 2 -3
2 New Hampshire 13 0 +13 9 0 -9
3 Providence 15 0 +15 12 0 -12
4 Boston University 12 0 +12 11 1 -10
Maine 10 0 +10 8 0 -8
6 Boston College 9 1 +8 10 3 -7
UMass Lowell 9 2 +7 7 1 -6
8 Massachusetts 6 3 +3 6 0 -6
Merrimack 8 2 +6 10 1 -9
10 UConn 4 0 +4 11 1 -10
11 Vermont 3 2 +1 8 0 -8

6
6
9
7
10
9
11
13
17
11
13

1
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1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

23
25
27
30
30
30
34
38
39
40
43

ST NET




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP  G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence SO F 14 6-23-29 2.07 1 Dryden McKay Minnesota State SO 667:17 13 1.17
2 Casey Dornbach Harvard SOF 6 5-7-12  2.00 2 Mitchell Gibson (WSH) Harvard FR 201:15 5 1.49
3 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth JRD 12 2-18-20 1.67 3 Matthew Galajda Cornell JR 479:17 12 1.50
4 Tyce Thompson (NJD) Providence SO F 14 11-11-22 1.57 4 Adam Scheel North Dakota SO 792:02 20 1.52
5 Nate Sucese Penn State SR F 13 6-14-20 1.54 5 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State JR 603:55 16 1.59
6 James Sanchez Arizona State JRF 10 2-13-15 1.50 6 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell SR 803:00 23 1.72

Devin Brosseau Clarkson SR F 12 6-12-18 1.50 7 Frank Marotte Clarkson SR 845:43 25 1.77
Morgan Barron (NYR) Cornell JRF 8 6-6-12 1.50 8 Justin Kapelmaster Robert Morris SR 723:47 22 1.82
Drew O'Connor Dartmouth SOF 6 3-6-9 1.50 9 Matt Murray Massachusetts JR 294:04 9 1.84
Nick Abruzzese (TOR) Harvard FRF 6 2-7-9 1.50 10 Zackarias Skog American International SR 412:07 13 1.89
Sam Hentges (MIN) St. Cloud State SO F 12 6-12-18 1.50 11 Cameron Gornet Harvard SR 158:07 5 1.90

12 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 13 10-9-19 1.46 12 Matt Jurusik Michigan Tech SR 504:35 16 1.90

13 Patrick Harper (NSH) Boston University SR F 11 5-11-16 1.45 13 Alex Schilling Air Force SO 346:08 11 1.91

14 Jackson Pierson New Hampshire SOF 9 2-11-13  1.44 14 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College FR 660:12 21 1.91

15 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota JRF 13 4-14-18 1.38 15 Filip Lindberg (MIN) Massachusetts SO 427:02 14 1.97

16 David Cotton (CAR) Boston College SR F 11 5-10-15 1.36 16 Trevin Kozlowski Army West Point JR 639:26 21 1.97

17 Tyler Madden (VAN) Northeastern SO F 14 11-8-19 1.36 17 Eric Dop Bowling Green JR 721:18 24 2.00

Griffin Loughran Northern Michigan SO F 14 11-8-19 1.36 18 Craig Pantano Northeastern SR 824:13 28 2.04

19 Cam Donaldson Cornell JRF 6 2-6-8 1.33 19 Logan Drackett RIT JR 794:37 27 2.04

John Farinacci (ARI) Harvard FRF 6 4-4-8 1.33 20 John Lethemon Michigan State SR 565:53 20 2.12
Mitchell Chaffee Massachusetts JRF 12 10-6-16  1.33 21 Tommy Nappier Ohio State JR 702:36 25 2.13
22 Johnny Walker Arizona State JR F 10 6-7-13 1.30 22 Strauss Mann Michigan SO 754:45 27 2.15
23 Julius Mattila Boston College SR F 11 3-11-14 1.27 23 Magnus Chrona (TBL) Denver FR 725:09 26 2.15
Brandon Biro Penn State SR F 11 7-7-14 1.27 24 Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth SR 720:15 26 2.17
25 Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SR F 12 6-9-15 1.25 25 Mike Robinson (SJS) New Hampshire JR 606:29 22 2.18
Alex Turcotte (LOS) Wisconsin FR F 12 6-9-15 1.25

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth JRD 12 2-18-20 1.67 1 Cameron Gornet Harvard SR 107 5 .955
2 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 13 10-9-19 1.46 2 Mitchell Gibson (WSH) Harvard FR 106 5 .955
3 Reilly Walsh (NJD) Harvard JRD 6 2-5-7 1.17 3 Dryden McKay Minnesota State SO 250 13 951

Jack Rathbone (VAN) Harvard SOD 6 3-4-7 1.17 4 Justin Kapelmaster Robert Morris SR 419 22 .950

5 Alex Green (TBL) Cornell JRD 8 3-6-9 1.12 5 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell SR 389 23 .944

Sam Malinski Cornell FRD 8 2-79 1.12 6 John Lethemon Michigan State SR 306 20 .939

7 Joshua Maniscalco Arizona State SOD 10 5-6-11 1.10 7 Frank Marotte Clarkson SR 378 25 .938

8 Max Gildon (FLA) New Hampshire JRD 12 5-8-13 1.08 8 Jeremy Swayman (BOS) Maine JR 461 31 .937

9 Mike Lee Sacred Heart SRD 13 1-13-14 1.08 9 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College FR 306 21 936

10 Patrik Demel American International SRD 8 0-8-8 1.00 10 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State JR 233 16 .936

Yanni Kaldis Cornell SRD 8 2-6-8 1.00 11 Matthew Galajda Cornell JR 173 12 .935

Henry Thrun (ANA) Harvard FRD 6 2-4-6 1.00 12 Matt Jurusik Michigan Tech SR 227 16 934

Will Reilly (PIT) Rensselaer SRD 12 6-6-12 1.00 13 Logan Drackett RIT JR 361 27 .930

14 Alec Rauhauser Bowling Green SRD 13 5-7-12 0.92 14 Tommy Nappier Ohio State JR 315 25 .926

Jake Willets Ferris State FRD 13 1-11-12 0.92 15 Strauss Mann Michigan SO 338 27 .926

Cole Hults (LOS) Penn State JRD 13 4-8-12 0.92 16 Alex Schilling Air Force SO 136 11 .925

17 ZacJones (NYR) Massachusetts FRD 12 3-8-11 0.92 17 Craig Pantano Northeastern SR 344 28 .925

18 Brinson Pasichnuk Arizona State SRD 10 2-7-9 0.90 18 Peyton Jones Penn State SR 342 28 .924

John Zimmerman Army West Point JRD 10 2-7-9 0.90 19 Zackarias Skog American International SR 158 13 924

20 Ian Mitchell (CHI) Denver JRD 14 3-9-12 0.86 20 Anton Martinsson Alaska SR 275 23 .923
Philip Beaulieu Northern Michigan SRD 14 1-11-12 0.86
Michael Callahan (ARI) Providence SOD 14 3-9-12 0.86
Wyatt Kalynuk (PHI) Wisconsin JRD 14 2-10-12 0.86

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Nick Abruzzese (TOR) Harvard F 6 2-7-9 1.50 1 Matthew Galajda Cornell JR 8-0-0 1.000
2 John Farinacci (ARI) Harvard F 6 4-4-8 1.33 Cameron Gornet Harvard SR 3-0-0 1.000
3 Alex Turcotte (LOS) Wisconsin F 12 6-9-15 1.25 Mitchell Gibson (WSH) Harvard FR 3-0-0 1.000
4 Matt Brown UMass Lowell F 14 5-11-16 1.14 4 Alex Schilling Air Force SO 4-0-1 .900

Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin F 14 9-7-16 1.14 5 Dryden McKay Minnesota State SO 9-1-1 .864
6 Sam Malinski Cornell D 8 2-7-9 1.12 6 Adam Scheel North Dakota SO  10-1-2 .846
7 Trevor Zegras (ANA) Boston University F 12 4-9-13 1.08 7 Peyton Jones Penn State SR 10-2-0 .833
8 Henry Thrun (ANA) Harvard D 6 2-4-6 1.00 8 Matt Murray Massachusetts JR 4-1-0 .800
Nathan Smith (WPG) Minnesota State F 10 3-7-10 1.00 9 Frank Marotte Clarkson SR 10-3-1 .750
Lucas Sowder Minnesota State F 10 2-8-10 1.00 10 John Lethemon Michigan State SR 6-2-1 722
Braeden Tuck Sacred Heart F 14 1-13-14 1.00 11 Adrian Clark Dartmouth SR 3-1-1 .700

12 Carl Berglund UMass Lowell F 14 6-7-13  0.93 12 Logan Drackett RIT JR 8-3-2 .692
13 Jake Willets Ferris State D 13 1-11-12 0.92 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell SR 7-2-4 .692
14 Zac Jones (NYR) Massachusetts D 12 3-8-11 0.92 14 Eric Dop Bowling Green JR 8-4-0 .667
15 Parker Ford Providence F 14 5-7-12 0.86 Magnus Chrona (TBL) Denver FR 7-3-2 .667
16 Nick Wicks Alaska Anchorage F 12 3-7-10 0.83 Matt Jurusik Michigan Tech SR 6-3-0 .667
17 Aidan McDonough (VAN) Northeastern F 11 4-5-9 0.82 Cale Morris Notre Dame SR 5-2-2 .667
18 Bobby Brink (PHI) Denver F 14 6-5-11 0.79 18 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State JR 6-3-1 .650
19 Ben Berard Cornell F 8 1-5-6 0.75 19 Craig Pantano Northeastern SR 8-4-2 .643

Ryan Brushett Omaha F 12 0-9-9 0.75 Filip Lindberg (MIN) Massachusetts SO 4-2-1 .643
Ryan Naumovski Niagara F 12 0-9-9 0.75




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Justin Jallen Brown SOF 8 7 0.88 1 Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence SO F 14 23 1.64
2 Mitchell Chaffee Massachusetts JR F 12 10 0.83 2 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth JRD 12 18 1.50
Elijiah Barriga American International SOF 6 5 0.83 3 James Sanchez Arizona State JRF 10 13 1.30
Casey Dornbach Harvard SOF 6 5 0.83 4 Jackson Pierson New Hampshire SOF 911 1.22
Curtis Hall (BOS) Yale SO F 5 0.83 5 Casey Dornbach Harvard SOF 6 7 1.17
6 Sam Sternschein Penn State JRF 11 9 0.82 Nick Abruzzese (TOR) Harvard FRF 6 7 1.17
7 Will Graber Dartmouth SR F 4 0.80 7 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota JRF 13 14 1.08
8 Tyler Madden (VAN) Northeastern SO F 14 11 0.79 Nate Sucese Penn State SR F 13 14 1.08
Griffin Loughran Northern Michigan SO F 14 11 0.79 9 Mitchell Fossier Maine SR F 14 14 1.00
Tyce Thompson (NID) Providence SO F 14 11 0.79 Mike Lee Sacred Heart SRD 13 13 1.00
11 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 13 10 0.77 Devin Brosseau Clarkson SR F 12 12 1.00
12 Morgan Barron (NYR) Cornell JRF 8 6 0.75 Sam Hentges (MIN) St. Cloud State SO F 12 12 1.00
13 Patrick Curry Boston University SRF 13 9 0.69 Julius Mattila Boston College SRF 11 11 1.00
Cameron Wright Bowling Green JRF 13 9 0.69 Patrick Harper (NSH) Boston University SR F 11 11 1.00
15 Henry Bowlby Harvard JRF 6 4 0.67 Patrik Demel American International SRD 8 8 1.00
John Farinacci (ARI) Harvard FRF 6 4 0.67 Cam Donaldson Cornell JRF 6 6 1.00
17 Greg Printz Providence JRF 14 9 0.64 Drew O'Connor Dartmouth SOF 6 6 1.00
Jason Cotton Sacred Heart SRF 14 9 0.64 18 Braeden Tuck Sacred Heart FR F 14 13 0.93
Austin Mcllmurray Sacred Heart SRF 14 9 0.64 19 Evan Barratt (CHI) Penn State JRF 1312 0.92
Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin FRF 14 9 0.64 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac JRF 13 12 0.92
21 Jakov Novak (OTT) Bentley SO F 11 7 0.64 21 David Cotton (CAR) Boston College SR F 11 10 0.91
Gustaf Westlund Ohio State SO F 11 7 0.64 22 Sam Malinski Cornell FRD 8 7 0.88
Brandon Biro Penn State SRF 11 7 0.64 23 Linus Weissbach (BUF) Wisconsin JRF 14 12 0.86
24 Corey Andonovski Princeton SOF 8 5 0.62 24 Jake Willets Ferris State FRD 13 11 0.85
25 Vito Bavaro Sacred Heart SR F 13 8 0.62 25 Cal Burke Notre Dame SR F 12 10 0.83
Jack Badini (ANA) Harvard JRF 6 5 0.83
Reilly Walsh (NJD) Harvard JRD 6 5 0.83
Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard SOF 6 5 0.83
Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 13 0.62 8 1 Joey Abate Omaha FRF 12 4
2 Austin Mclimurray Sacred Heart SR F 14 0.50 7 2 Sam Sternschein Penn State JRF 11 3
3 Max Gildon (FLA) New Hampshire JRD 12 0.42 5 Cameron Wright Bowling Green JRF 13 3
Josh Dunne Clarkson SO F 14 0.36 5 Cole Guttman (TBL) Denver SO F 13 3
Vincent de Mey Northern Michigan SO F 14 0.36 5 Trenton Bliss Michigan Tech SO F 13 3
6 Aidan McDonough (VAN) Northeastern FR F 11 0.36 4 Collin Adams (NYI) North Dakota JRF 13 3
Jackson Cates Minnesota Duluth SO F 12 0.33 4 Griffin Loughran Northern Michigan SO F 14 3
Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SR F 12 0.33 4 Zach Risteau St. Lawrence SO F 14 3
Alex Turcotte (LOS) Wisconsin FR F 12 0.33 4 9 35 Players Tied With 2
Connor Ford Bowling Green JRF 13 0.31 4
Bobby Brink (PHI) Denver FR F 14 0.29 4
Patrick Moynihan (NJD) Providence FR F 14 0.29 4
Shawn Cameron RIT SR F 14 0.29 4
Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin FR F 14 0.29 4
15 33 Players Tied With 3
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Jason Cotton Sacred Heart SR F 14 0.21 3
2 Jakov Novak (OTT) Bentley SO F 11 0.18 2
Alec Rauhauser Bowling Green SRD 13 0.15 2
Owen Lindmark (FLA) Wisconsin FR F 14 0.14 2
5 44 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders
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TEAM SCORING

TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE
1 Harvard
2 Penn State
3 Cornell
4 Providence
5 North Dakota
6 Minnesota State
7 Massachusetts
8 Sacred Heart
9 Bemidji State
10 Wisconsin
11 Omaha
Notre Dame
13 American International
14 Denver
Northern Michigan
16 Dartmouth
17 Boston University
18 Arizona State
19 Boston College
20 Western Michigan
21 Rensselaer
22 Clarkson
23 RIT
24 Minnesota Duluth
Ohio State
26 Colorado College
27 Northeastern
28 Miami
29 Bowling Green
30 Michigan State
St. Cloud State
32 Ferris State
33 Maine
UMass Lowell
Minnesota
36 Bentley
37 Lake Superior State
New Hampshire
39 Robert Morris
40 Michigan Tech
Quinnipiac
42 UConn
43 Brown
Mercyhurst
Yale
46 Holy Cross
Merrimack
48 Princeton
49 Army West Point
50 Niagara
51 Michigan
52 Canisius
53 St. Lawrence
54 Alaska
55 Air Force
Alaska Anchorage
57 Colgate
58 Alabama Huntsville
Union
60 Vermont

GP Goals G/GM

6
13

8
14
13
12
12
14
12
14
12
12

8
14
14

6
13
10
11
14
12
14
14
12
12
10
14
13
13
12
12
13
14
14
14
11
16
12
13
13
13
12

8
12

8
12
12

8
11
12
14
10
14
16
12
12
14
12
14
10

33
60
36
55
50
46
44
51
42
48
41
41
27
47
47
20
43
33
36
44
37
43
41
35
35
29
40
37
36
32
32
34
36
36
36
28
40
30
32

5.50
4.62
4.50
3.93
3.85
3.83
3.67
3.64
3.50
3.43
3.42
3.42
3.38
3.36
3.36
3.33
3.31
3.30
3.27
3.14
3.08
3.07
2.93
2.92
2.92
2.90
2.86
2.85
2.77
2.67
2.67
2.62
2.57
2.57
2.57
2.55
2.50
2.50
2.46
2.38
2.38
2.33
2.25
2.25
2.25
2.17
2.17
2.12
2.09
2.08
2.07
2.00
1.93
1.88
1.83
1.83
1.79
1.50
1.50
1.30

SCORING DEFENSE
1 Minnesota State
2 Cornell
3 North Dakota
4 Harvard
5 Clarkson
6 Bemidji State
7 UMass Lowell
8 Michigan Tech
9 Denver

10 Massachusetts

11 Boston College

12 Northeastern

13 Ohio State

14 Army West Point

15 Michigan

16 Robert Morris

17 American International

18 Bowling Green

19 Minnesota Duluth

20 RIT

21 Notre Dame

22 Colgate

Maine
24 Michigan State
New Hampshire

26 Penn State

27 Omaha

28 Arizona State

29 Alaska

Brown

31 Providence

32 Quinnipiac

33 Sacred Heart

Western Michigan
35 Air Force
Boston University
Northern Michigan
Rensselaer
Vermont

40 Princeton

41 Minnesota
Union

43 Dartmouth
Holy Cross
Niagara
46 Alaska Anchorage
47 Bentley
48 UConn
49 Colorado College
St. Lawrence
Wisconsin

52 Miami

53 Merrimack
St. Cloud State

55 Ferris State

56 Lake Superior State

57 Yale

58 Canisius

59 Mercyhurst

60 Alabama Huntsville

GP Goals G/GM

12

8
13

6
14
12
14
13
14
12
11
14
12
11
14
13

8
13
12
14
12
14
14
12
12
13
12
10
16

8
14
13
14
14
12
13
14
12
10

8
14
14

6
12
12
12
11
12
10
14
14
13
12
12
13
16

8
10
12
12

14
12
20
10
26
23
27
26
29
25
23
30
26
24
31
29
18
30
28
33
29
34
34
30
30
33
31
26
42
21
38
36
39
39
36
39
42
36
30
25
44
44
19
38
38
39
36
40
35
49
49
46
43
43
47
62
32
41
55
56

1.17
1.50
1.54
1.67
1.86
1.92
1.93
2.00
2.07
2.08
2.09
2.14
2.17
2.18
2.21
2.23
2.25
2.31
2.33
2.36
2.42
2.43
2.43
2.50
2.50
2.54
2.58
2.60
2.62
2.62
2.71
2.77
2.79
2.79
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
3.12
3.14
3.14
3.17
3.17
3.17
3.25
3.27
3.33
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.54
3.58
3.58
3.62
3.88
4.00
4.10
4.58
4.67
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National Team Leaders
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POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Penn State 18/52 0 34.6 1 Army West Point 45/46 1 97.8
2 Brown 7/21 0 33.3 2 Minnesota State 42/44 1 955
Cornell 12/36 0 33.3 3 Bemidji State 34/36 1 944

4 Minnesota Duluth 16/53 2 30.2 4 North Dakota 42/45 1 93.3
5 Michigan State 10/35 0 28.6 5 Clarkson 52/56 2 92.9
6 Ohio State 16/57 0 28.1 6 Northeastern 53/58 2 91.4
7 Providence 15/55 0 27.3 7 Denver 49/54 3 90.7
8 Minnesota State 12/45 1 26.7 8 Massachusetts 47/53 0 88.7
9 Northern Michigan 16/61 2 26.2 9 Michigan Tech 39/44 2 88.6
10 Sacred Heart 16/64 1 25.0 Rensselaer 39/44 0 88.6
11 New Hampshire 13/53 0 24.5 11 Robert Morris 59/67 1 88.1
12 Omaha 13/55 2 23.6 12 Maine 57/65 0 87.7
13 Notre Dame 8/34 0 23.5 13 Notre Dame 28/32 0 87.5
14 American International 8/35 0 22.9 14 American International 25/29 0 86.2
15 Rensselaer 10/44 0 22.7 15 Bowling Green 49/57 2 86.0
16 Boston University 12/53 0 22.6 16 UMass Lowell 42/49 1 85.7
17 Wisconsin 13/59 0 22.0 17 Harvard 17/20 1 85.0
18 St. Cloud State 10/46 1 21.7 18 Alaska 61/72 1 84.7
19 Dartmouth 3/14 0 21.4 19 Brown 22/26 0 84.6
Mercyhurst 12/56 0 21.4 20 Union 49/58 1 84.5

21 Harvard 5/24 0 20.8 21 Ohio State 38/45 0 84.4
22 Colorado College 9/44 0 20.5 22 Minnesota Duluth 37/44 1 84.1
23 Bowling Green 13/64 0 20.3 23 St. Lawrence 52/62 0 83.9
24 Clarkson 10/51 0 19.6 24 Northern Michigan 51/61 0 83.6
25 Denver 13/67 3 19.4 Sacred Heart 51/61 4 83.6
26 Boston College 9/47 1 19.1 26 Minnesota 39/47 0 83.0
27 Bemidji State 7/37 3 18.9 Quinnipiac 39/47 1 83.0
28 Bentley 10/53 0 18.9 28 Penn State 42/51 1 824
29 Miami 9/49 1 184 29 Michigan 37/45 0 82.2
30 Northeastern 11/61 0 18.0 30 Wisconsin 41/50 3 82.0
31 North Dakota 9/51 0 17.6 31 Ferris State 54/66 2 81.8
32 Maine 10/57 0 17.5 32 Princeton 31/38 1 81.6
33 Ferris State 9/52 0 17.3 33 Air Force 44/54 0 81.5
UMass Lowell 9/52 2 17.3 34 Arizona State 43/53 2 81.1
35 Princeton 6/35 0 17.1 Merrimack 43/53 1 81.1
36 Arizona State 8/48 2 16.7 36 RIT 55/68 0 80.9
37 Canisius 7/43 1 16.3 37 Colgate 41/51 0 80.4
38 Merrimack 8/50 2 16.0 38 Providence 49/61 0 80.3
39 Minnesota 7/44 0 15.9 39 Western Michigan 53/66 1 80.3
40 Western Michigan 9/57 0 15.8 40 Boston University 44/55 1 80.0
41 Army West Point 8/53 2 15.1 41 Holy Cross 39/49 0 79.6
42 Alaska Anchorage 6/41 0 14.6 42 Boston College 38/48 3 79.2
43 Holy Cross 7/49 1 14.3 43 Vermont 30/38 0 78.9
Michigan Tech 8/56 0 14.3 44 Lake Superior State 50/64 1 78.1

45 Michigan 8/57 0 14.0 45 New Hampshire 32/41 0 78.0
46 Robert Morris 9/65 5 13.8 46 Cornell 24/31 0 77.4
47 Quinnipiac 8/59 1 13.6 47 Dartmouth 17/22 0 77.3
48 Massachusetts 6/46 3 13.0 48 Omaha 40/52 0 76.9
49 RIT 7/54 1 13.0 49 Alaska Anchorage 43/56 1 76.8
St. Lawrence 7/54 1 13.0 50 Miami 43/57 1 754

51 UConn 4/38 0 10.5 51 Niagara 42/56 0 75.0
52 Niagara 5/50 3 10.0 52 Michigan State 37/50 0 74.0
53 Lake Superior State 6/61 1 9.8 53 Canisius 34/46 1 739
54 Alabama Huntsville 5/53 1 9.4 54 Bentley 41/56 4 73.2
55 Union 5/58 0 8.6 55 UConn 30/41 1 73.2
56 Alaska 6/74 5 8.1 56 Alabama Huntsville 33/46 0 71.7
Vermont 3/37 2 8.1 57 St. Cloud State 30/43 3 69.8
58 Yale 2/28 1 7.1 58 Mercyhurst 39/58 0 67.2
59 Air Force 3/52 1 5.8 59 Colorado College 23/36 0 63.9
60 Colgate 2/50 1 4.0 60 Yale 16/26 0 61.5
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